

June 11, 2025

Sent via Email: gbauer@greencovesprings.com

Greg Bauer Assistant Public Works Director City of Green Cove Springs

Re: Financing for 1- New Way Rear Loader with a Freightliner Chassis

Thank you for trusting Leasing 2 with your financing needs. Attached to this email are the required documents for execution, and their instructions are below.

PLEASE READ: Carefully follow the instructions below, checking off each item as completed. Documentation completed improperly will have to be redone and possibly delay funding. If you have any questions, please call us at (800) 287-5155.

ALS	,	Diagon avenute de avenute in DI IIE inte					
	✓	Please execute documents in BLUE ink.					
	✓	As these are legal documents, we cannot accept double-sided printouts.					
_							
		Lease Purchase Agreement					
		Signed and dated by Lessee's authorized signatory.					
		Exhibit A – Resolution of Governing Body Extract of Minutes					
		 Enter the date your resolution was adopted. 					
		 Signed by Lessee's authorized signatory. 					
		 Signed and dated by Secretary/Clerk or other authorized board member of Lessee at bottom of page. 					
		Exhibit B – Opinion of Lessee's Counsel					
		 Printed on attorney's letterhead and signed by attorney. Original signature required. Exhibit C – Certificate as to Arbitrage 					
		 Enter the date by which the equipment is expected to be fully acquired in Item 4. 					
		Signed and dated by Lessee's authorized signatory.					
		Exhibit D – Description of Equipment					
		 Enter the address where the equipment will be located. 					
		Signed and dated by Lessee's authorized signatory.					
		Exhibit E – Payment Schedule					
		 Signed and dated by Lessee's authorized signatory. 					
		Exhibit F – Acceptance Certificate					
		 Please DO NOT CHECK ANY BOXES – this will be completed at closing and you will receive a fully 					
		executed Agreement post-closing.					
		Signed by Lessee's authorized signatory.					
		Exhibit G – Essential Use/Source of Funds Letter					
		 Enter a description of how the equipment will be used and the services it will provide. 					
		Signed and dated by Lessee's authorized signatory.					
		Exhibit H – Designation of Bank Qualification					
		Signed and dated by Lessee's authorized signatory.					

	Exhibit I – Not	tice and Acknowledgement of Assignment	
	•	Signed and dated by Lessee's authorized signato	ory.
	Insurance Co	verage Requirement	
	•	Enter the name, address & phone number of your	r insurance agent.
	•	If self-insured, check Item 2 and provide informati	ion regarding the nature of your self-insurance program
		along with the amounts of liability and physical da	amage coverage listed on a certificate.
	Billing Inform	ation	
	•	Enter all the requested information.	
	Internal Escro	ow Letter	
	•	Signed and dated by Lessee's authorized signato	ory.
	First Payment	t Invoice	
	•	Return first payment with these documents, per a	ttached invoice.
,			
√		NG REQUIREMENTS	400 000)
	IRS Form 803	8-G (Form 8038-GC if the issue price is under \$7	
	•	We will email you this form for signature after the	lease is funded.
Ш	Vehicle Titling		
	•	·	of first lienholder. Reference the back of the Certificate
		-	If the lienholder is not listed on the Certificate of Origin,
		please contact us prior to titling.	
_	•	Scan and email us a copy of the receipt from the	titling authority when done.
	Escrow Disbu		
	•	_	vendor payments upon equipment acceptance will need
		to be signed.	
ALL DO	OCUMENTATIO	ON SHOULD BE EMAILED FOR REVIEW PRIOR	TO OVERNIGHTING.
DIEAC	E DETUDN AL	L DOCUMENTS DV. HINE 20, 2025	
PLEAS	E RETURN AL	L DOCUMENTS BY: JUNE 20, 2025	
	Email t	to:	Overnight to:
	· ·		Leasing 2, Inc.
			1720 W. Cass St.
			Tampa, FL 33606
			•

Thank you for your business.

Alternate contact:
Rick Carney

rcarney@leasing2.com

Phone: (813) 258-9888, Ext. 16

LEASE-PURCHASE AGREEMENT

LESSEE: City of Green Cove Springs

321 Walnut Street Green Cove Springs, FL 32043 LESSOR: Leasing 2, Inc. 1720 West Cass Street Tampa, FL 33606-1230

Dated as of June 20, 2025

This Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated as of **June 20, 2025** by and between **Leasing 2, Inc.** ("Lessor"), and **City of Green Cove Springs** ("Lessee"), a body corporate and politic duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of **Florida** ("State").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Lessor desires to lease the Equipment, as hereinafter defined, to Lessee, and Lessee desires to lease the Equipment from Lessor, subject to the terms and conditions of and for the purposes set forth in this Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Lessee is authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State to enter into this Agreement for the purposes set forth herein;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the premises hereinafter contained, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

Section 1.01. The following terms will have the meanings indicated below unless the context clearly requires otherwise:

"Agreement" means this Lease-Purchase Agreement, including the Exhibits attached hereto, as the same may be supplemented or amended from time to time in accordance with the terms hereof.

"Commencement Date" is the date when the term of this Agreement begins and Lessee's obligation to pay rent accrues, which shall be the commencement date shown on the Exhibit E Payment Schedule.

"Equipment" means the property described in Exhibit D and which is the subject of this Agreement.

"Lease Term" means the Original Term and all Renewal Terms provided for in this Agreement under Section 4.01.

"Lessee" means the entity which is described in the first paragraph of this Agreement and which is leasing the Equipment from Lessor under the provisions of this Agreement.

"Lessor" means (i) Leasing 2, Inc., acting as Lessor hereunder; (ii) any surviving resulting or transferee corporation; and (iii) except where the context requires otherwise, any assignee(s) of Lessor.

"Original Term" means the period from the Commencement Date until the end of the fiscal year of Lessee in effect at the Commencement Date.

"Purchase Price" means the amount indicated with respect to any date after payment of all Rental Payments (defined below) due through such date, all as set forth in Exhibit E hereto, or Supplemental Exhibit E hereto, as the case may be.

"Renewal Terms" means the renewal terms of this Agreement as provided for in Article IV of this Agreement, each having a duration of one year and a term co-extensive with the Lessee's fiscal year, except the last of such automatic renewal terms which shall end on the due date of the last Rental Payment set forth in Exhibit E to this Agreement.

"Rental Payments" means the basic rental payments payable by Lessee pursuant to the provisions of this Agreement during the Lease Term, payable in consideration of the right of Lessee to use the Equipment during the then current portion of the Lease Term. Rental Payments shall be payable by Lessee to the Lessor or its assignee in the amounts and at the times during the Lease Term, as set forth in Exhibit E of this Agreement.

"Vendor" means the manufacturer of the Equipment as well as the agents or dealers of the manufacturer from whom Lessee has purchased or is purchasing the Equipment.

ARTICLE I I COVENANTS OF LESSEE

Section 2.01 Lessee represents, covenants and warrants, for the benefit of Lessor and its assignees, as follows:

- (a) Lessee is a public body, corporate and politic, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State.
- (b) Lessee will do or cause to be done all things necessary to preserve and keep in full force and effect its existence as a body, corporate and politic.
- (c) Lessee is authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State to enter into this Agreement and the transaction contemplated hereby, and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.
- (d) Lessee has been duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement under the terms and provisions of the resolution of its governing body, attached hereto as Exhibit A, or by other appropriate official approval, and further represents, covenants and warrants that all requirements have been met, and procedures have occurred in order to ensure the enforceability of this Agreement, and Lessee has complied with such public bidding requirements as may be applicable to this Agreement and the acquisition by Lessee of the Equipment hereunder. Lessee shall cause to be executed and delivered to Lessor an opinion of its counsel substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B.
- (e) During the term of this Agreement, the Equipment will be used by Lessee only for the purpose of performing one or more essential governmental or proprietary functions of Lessee consistent with the permissible scope of Lessee's authority and will not be used in a trade or business of any person or entity other than the Lessee.
- (f) During the period this Agreement is in force, Lessee will annually provide Lessor with such current financial statements, budgets, proof of appropriation for ensuing fiscal year or such other financial information relating to the decision of Lessee to continue this Agreement as may be reasonably requested by Lessor or its assignee.
- (g) The Equipment will have a useful life in the hands of the Lessee that is substantially in excess of the Original Term and all Renewal Terms.
- (h) The Equipment is, and during the period this Agreement is in force will remain, personal property and when subjected to use by the Lessee under this Agreement, will not be or become fixtures.
- (i) Lessee shall not voluntarily or involuntarily create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any lien, security interest or other encumbrance or attachment of any kind whatsoever on, affecting or with respect to the Equipment.
- (j) Lessee shall not give up possession or control of the Equipment.
- (k) Lessee shall not change the location of the Equipment without giving prior written notice of the proposed new location to the Lessor and provided that Lessee shall obtain and deliver to Lessor any landlord waivers reasonably requested by Lessor so as to protect Lessor's right, title and interest in and to the Equipment and Lessor's ability to exercise its remedies with regard to the Equipment. The Equipment shall not be used outside of the United States without Lessor's prior written consent.
- (I) Lessee shall not alter or modify the Equipment in any manner which would reduce the value or the marketability thereof.
- (m) Lessee will take no action that will cause the interest portion of any Rental Payment to become includable in gross income of the recipient for purposes of federal income taxation under the Code, and Lessee will take, and will cause its officers, employees and agents to take, all affirmative action legally within its power to prevent such interest from being includable in gross income for purposes of federal income taxation under Section 103(a) of the United States Internal Revenue Code of 1986 as amended (the "Code"). Lessee represents and warrants that the Lease is to be treated as an obligation of a political subdivision of a state within the meaning of Section 103(c)(1) of the Code.
- (n) Lessee is and shall remain in compliance with all laws, rules, regulations and orders applicable to Lessee, including U.S. economic and trade sanctions, and anti-corruption, anti-bribery, anti-money laundering and anti-terrorism laws.

ARTICLE III LEASE OF EQUIPMENT

Section 3.01 Lessor hereby demises, leases and lets to Lessee, and Lessee rents, leases and hires from Lessor, the Equipment, in accordance with the provisions of this Agreement, to have and to hold for the Lease Term.

ARTICLE IV LEASE TERM

Section 4.01. Commencement of Lease Term. The Original Term of this Agreement shall commence on the Commencement Date and shall terminate on the last day of Lessee's fiscal year then in effect. Lessee may renew this Agreement beyond the expiration of the Original Term, or beyond the expiration of any Renewal Term then in effect, up to the number of additional fiscal years provided in Exhibit E of this Agreement by appropriating sufficient funds to make scheduled Rental Payments for the ensuing fiscal year (each a "Renewal Term"). Terms and conditions during any Renewal Term shall be the same as the terms and conditions during the Original Term, except that the Rental Payments shall be as provided in Exhibit E of this Agreement.

Section 4.02. Termination of Lease Term. The Lease Term will terminate upon the earliest of any of the following events:

- (a) The expiration of the Original Term or any Renewal Term of this Agreement and the non-renewal of this Agreement in the event of non-appropriation of funds pursuant to Section 6.07;
- (b) The exercise by Lessee of the option to purchase the Equipment before expiration of this Agreement granted under the provisions of Articles IX or XI of this Agreement;
- (c) A default by Lessee and Lessor's election to terminate this Agreement under Article XIII; or
- (d) Payment by Lessee of all Rental Payments authorized or required to be paid by Lessee hereunder through the full lease term.

Section 4.03. Return of Equipment on Termination. Upon expiration or earlier termination of the Original Term or any Renewal Term under any provision of this Agreement at a time when Lessee does not exercise its option to purchase the Equipment granted under the provisions of Articles IX or XI of this Agreement, Lessee hereby agrees to deliver the Equipment to Lessor packaged or otherwise prepared in a manner suitable for shipment by truck or rail common carrier to a location specified by Lessor. All expenses resulting from the return of Equipment on termination will be borne by Lessee.

ARTICLE V ENJOYMENT OF EQUIPMENT

Section 5.01. Provided that no default or event of default shall have occurred hereunder, Lessor hereby covenants that during the Lease Term Lessor will not interfere with Lessee's quiet use and enjoyment of the Equipment.

Lessor shall have the right at all reasonable times during business hours to enter into and upon the property of Lessee for the purpose of inspecting the Equipment.

ARTICLE VI RENTAL PAYMENTS

Section 6.01. Rental Payments to Constitute a Current Expense of Lessee. Lessor and Lessee understand and intend that the obligation of Lessee to pay Rental Payments hereunder shall constitute a current expense of Lessee and shall not in any way be construed to be a debt of Lessee in contravention of any applicable constitutional or statutory limitations or requirements concerning the creation of indebtedness by Lessee.

Section 6.02. Payment of Rental Payments. During the Original Term and during each Renewal Term elected by Lessee, Lessee shall pay Rental Payments, exclusively from any and all legally available funds, in lawful money of the United States of America, exclusively to Lessor or, in the event of assignment by Lessor, to its assignee, in the amounts and on the dates set forth in Exhibit E hereto. Rental Payments shall be in consideration for Lessee's use of the Equipment during the applicable year in which such payments are due. The Rental Payment amounts set forth in Exhibit E are based on the Equipment Cost to be paid by Lessor being the amount set forth in Exhibit E. Lessor shall have no obligation to pay or disburse any amount greater than the amount set forth as the Equipment Cost. Lessee shall not amend any purchase contract, purchase order, or any other agreement that would have the effect of increasing the cost of the Equipment above set forth in Exhibit E as the Equipment Cost without the prior written consent of Lessor. In the event that the actual cost of the Equipment is greater than the amount set forth in Exhibit E, Lessee shall be solely responsible for and hereby agrees to promptly pay such excess to the vendor (s), provided that Lessee may request that Lessor finance such excess, which Lessor may, in its sole discretion elect to do or decline to do. Lessee shall indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from and against any loss, damages, costs and expenses resulting from or relating to any increase in the Equipment Cost. If Lessor, in its sole discretion, elects to finance such excess the amount of each installment of rent will be increased to provide the same yield to Lessor as would have been obtained if the actual cost had been the same as the stated Equipment Cost. In such event, Lessee shall at the request of Lessor execute and deliver an amendment reflecting the increase in the Equipment Cost and the Rental Payments.

Section 6.03. Interest and Principal Components. A portion of each Rental Payment is paid as, and represents payment of, interest, and the balance of each Rental Payment is paid as, and represents payment of principal. Exhibit E hereto sets forth the interest component and the principal component of each Rental Payment during the Lease Term.

Section 6.04. Additional Interest in the Event the Interest is Taxable. Lessee acknowledges that Lessor's yield with respect to this Agreement is dependent upon the full amount of each Rental Payment being excluded from Lessor's income pursuant to the Code. Accordingly, if at any time, as a result of a determination that Lessee has breached a representation or covenant contained herein, or as a result of any change in the Code, any payment of either the interest component or the principal component of any Rental Payment is, in the opinion of counsel for the Lessor, subject to or affected by any income, preference, excess profits, minimum or other federal tax, Lessee shall pay, as additional interest, an amount which is necessary to provide to Lessor the same net income as Lessor would have received but for such event. Lessor's calculations of such additional interest shall be binding upon Lessee in the absence of manifest error.

Section 6.05. Rental Payments to be Unconditional. During the Original Term and during each Renewal Term elected by Lessee, the obligations of Lessee to make payment of the Rental Payments required under this Article VI and other sections hereof and to perform and observe the covenants and agreements contained herein shall be absolute and unconditional in all events, except as expressly provided under this Agreement. Notwithstanding any dispute between Lessee and Lessor, any Vendor or any other person, Lessee agrees to pay all Rental Payments when due and shall not withhold any Rental Payments pending final resolution of such dispute, nor shall Lessee assert any right of set-off or counterclaim against its obligation to make such payments when required under this Agreement. Lessee's obligation to make Rental Payments during the Original Term or the then current Renewal Term elected by Lessee shall not be abated through accident or unforeseen circumstances.

Section 6.06. Continuation of Lease Term by Lessee. Lessee intends, subject to the provisions of Section 6.07, to continue the Lease Term through the Original Term and all the Renewal Terms hereunder. Lessee reasonably believes that legally available funds in an amount sufficient to make all Rental Payments during the Original Term and each of the Renewal Terms can be obtained. The officer of Lessee responsible for budget preparation shall do all things lawfully within his/her power to obtain and maintain funds from which the Rental Payments may be made, including making provision for such payments to the extent necessary in each annual budget submitted and adopted in accordance with applicable provisions of State law, to have such portion of the budget approved, and to exhaust all available reviews and appeals in the event such portion of the budget is not approved. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the decision whether or not to budget and appropriate funds is within the discretion of Lessee's governing body.

Section 6.07. Termination by Nonappropriation. In the event Lessee does not appropriate sufficient funds for the payment of the Rental Payments scheduled to be paid in the next occurring Renewal Term, then Lessee may terminate this Agreement at the end of the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, and Lessee shall not be obligated to make payment of the Rental Payments provided for in this Agreement beyond the end of the then current Original or Renewal Term. Lessee agrees to deliver notice to Lessor of such termination at least 90 days prior to the end of the then current Original or Renewal Term.

Section 6.08. Late Charges. If any Rental Payment is not paid in full to Lessor within fifteen (15) days after the payment first became due and payable, Lessee shall immediately pay to Lessor an additional one time late charge equal to five (5%) percent or, if less the maximum rate permitted by law, of each such amount past due along with the Rental Payment. If any Rental Payment remains unpaid beyond 45 days after it first became due and payable, or if Lessor has elected to exercise any remedies following an event or default, interest shall accrue on past due amounts at the rate of 1% per month or the highest rate allowed by law, whichever is less. Partial payments by Lessee shall be applied first to the accrued interest component of past due Rental Payments and the balance to the remaining principal component of past due Rental Payments.

Section 6.09. Prepayment. Lessee shall have the right to prepay principal components of Rental Payments in whole on any date set forth in Exhibit E by paying the then applicable Purchase Price set forth in Exhibit E on such date.

ARTICLE VII TITLE TO EQUIPMENT

Section 7.01. Title to the Equipment. During the term of this Agreement, title to the Equipment and any and all additions, repairs, replacements or modifications shall vest in Lessee, subject to the rights of Lessor under this Agreement. In the event of default as set forth in Section 13.01 or nonappropriation as set forth in Section 6.07, Lessee agrees to surrender possession of the Equipment to Lessor. Lessee and Lessor intend for federal income tax purposes under the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, that this Agreement constitutes a financing lease or an installment sale contract rather than a true lease.

ARTICLE VIII MAINTENANCE; MODIFICATION; TAXES; INSURANCE AND OTHER CHARGES

Section 8.01. Maintenance of Equipment by Lessee. Lessee agrees that at all times during the Lease Term Lessee will, at Lessee's own cost and expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good repair, working order and condition, and that Lessee will from time to time make or cause to be made all necessary and proper repairs, replacements and renewals. Lessor shall have no responsibility in any of these matters, or for the making of improvements or additions to the Equipment.

Section 8.02. Taxes, Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges. In the event that the use, possession or acquisition of the Equipment is found to be subject to taxation in any form (except for income taxes of Lessor), Lessee will pay during the Lease Term, as the same respectively come due, all taxes and governmental charges of any kind whatsoever that may at any time be lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Equipment and any equipment or other property acquired by Lessee in substitution for, as a renewal or replacement of, or a modification, improvement or addition to the Equipment, as well as all gas, water, steam, electricity, heat, power, telephone, utility and other charges incurred in the operation, maintenance, use, occupancy and upkeep of the Equipment; provided that, with respect to any governmental charges that may lawfully be paid in installments over a period of years, Lessee shall be obligated to pay only such installments as have accrued during the time this Agreement is in effect.

Section 8.03. Provisions Regarding Insurance. At its own expense, Lessee shall cause casualty, public liability and property damage insurance to be carried and maintained, or shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of Lessor that adequate self-insurance is provided with respect to the Equipment, sufficient to protect the Full Insurable Value (as that term is hereinafter defined) of the Equipment, and to protect Lessor from liability in all events. All insurance proceeds from casualty losses shall be payable as hereinafter provided in this Agreement. Lessee shall furnish to Lessor certificates evidencing such coverage throughout the Lease Term. Alternatively, Lessee may insure the Equipment under a blanket insurance policy or policies which cover not only the Equipment but other properties. If Lessee insures similar properties by self-insurance and upon approval by Lessor, Lessee may insure the Equipment by means of an adequate insurance fund.

The term "Full Insurable Value" as used herein shall mean the full replacement value of the Equipment.

Any insurance policy pursuant to this Section 8.03 shall be so written or endorsed as to make losses, if any, payable to Lessee and Lessor as their respective interests may appear. The Net Proceeds (as defined in Section 9.01) of the insurance required in this Section 8.03 shall be applied as provided in Article IX hereof. Each insurance policy provided for in this Section 8.03 shall contain a provision to the effect that the insurance company shall not cancel the policy or modify it materially and adversely to the interest of Lessor without first giving written notice thereof to Lessor at least 30 days in advance of such cancellation.

Section 8.04. Advances. In the event Lessee shall fail to perform any of its obligations hereunder Lessor may (but shall be under no obligation to) take such action as may be necessary to cure such failure, including, without limitation, the advancement of money; and all amounts so advanced by Lessor shall become additional rent for the then current Original Term or Renewal Term, which amounts, together with interest thereon at the rate of 12% per annum, or if less the maximum rate permitted by law, Lessee agrees to pay.

DAMAGE, DESTRUCTION AND CONDEMNATION: USE OF NET PROCEEDS

<u>Damage, Destruction and Condemnation</u>. If prior to the termination of the Lease Term (a) the Equipment or any portion thereof is destroyed (in whole or in part) or is Section 9.01 damaged by fire or other casualty or (b) title to, or the temporary use of the Equipment or any part thereof or the estate of Lessee or Lessor in the Equipment or any part thereof shall be taken under the exercise of the power eminent domain by any governmental body or by any person, firm or corporation acting under governmental authority, Lessee and Lessor will cause the Net Proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award to be applied to the prompt replacement, repair, restoration, modification or improvement of the Equipment. Any balance of the Net Proceeds remaining after such work has been completed shall be paid to Lessee.

For purposes of Section 8.03 and this Article IX, the term "Net Proceeds" shall mean the amount remaining from the gross proceeds of any insurance claim or condemnation award after deducting all expenses (including attorney's fees) incurred in the collection of such claims or award.

Section 9.02. Insufficiency of Net Proceeds. If the Net Proceeds are insufficient to pay in full the cost of any repair, restoration, modification or improvement referred to in Section 9.01 hereof, Lessee shall either (a) complete the work and pay any cost in excess of the amount of Net Proceeds, and Lessee agrees that if by reason of any such insufficiency of the Net Proceeds, Lessee shall make any payments pursuant to the provisions of this Section 9.02, Lessee shall not be entitled to any reimbursement therefore from Lessor nor shall Lessee be entitled to any diminution of the amounts payable under Article VI hereof or (b) if Lessee is not in default hereunder, Lessee shall pay to Lessor the amount of the then applicable Purchase Price, and, upon such payment, the Lease Term shall terminate and Lessor's interest in the Equipment shall terminate as provided in Article XI of this Agreement. The amount of the Net Proceeds in excess of the then applicable Purchase Price, if any, may be retained by Lessee.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES; VENDOR'S WARRANTIES; USE OF EQUIPMENT

Section 10.01. Disclaimer of Warranties. LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR USE OF THE EQUIPMENT, OR WARRANTY WITH RESPECT THERETO. In no event shall Lessor be liable for any incidental, indirect, special or consequential damage in connection with or arising out of this Agreement or the existence, furnishing, functioning or Lessee's use of any item of Equipment.

Vendor's Warranties. Lessor hereby irrevocably appoints Lessee its agent and attorney-in-fact during the Lease Term, so long as Lessee shall not be in default hereunder, to assert from time to time whatever claims and rights, including warranties of the Equipment, if any which Lessor may have against the Vendor of the Equipment. Lessee's sole remedy for the breach of such warranty, indemnification or representation shall be against the Vendor of the Equipment, and not against the Lessor, nor shall such matter have any effect whatsoever on the rights of Lessor with respect to this Agreement, including the right to receive full and timely payments hereunder. Lessee expressly acknowledges that Lessor makes, and has made, no representation or warranties whatsoever as to the existence or availability of such warranties of the Vendor of the Equipment.

Section 10.03. Use of the Equipment. Lessee will not install, use, operate or maintain the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any applicable law or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Agreement. Lessee shall provide all permits and licenses, if any, necessary for the installation and operation of the Equipment. In addition, Lessee agrees to comply in all respects (including, without limitation, with respect to the use, maintenance and operation of each item of the Equipment) with all laws of the jurisdictions in which its operations involving any item of Equipment may extend and any legislative, executive, administrative or judicial body exercising any power or jurisdiction over the items of the Equipment; provided, however, that Lessee may contest in good faith the validity or application of any such law or rule in any reasonable manner which does not, in the reasonable opinion of the Lessor, adversely affect the estate of Lessor in and to any of the items of the Equipment or its interest or rights under this Agreement.

OPTION TO PURCHASE

Section 11.01 At the request of Lessee, Lessor's interest in the Equipment and additional Rental Payments will be terminated and this Agreement shall terminate:

- (a) At the end of the final Renewal Term, upon payment by Lessee of all Rental Payments scheduled as set forth in Exhibit E to this Agreement; or
- (b) if the Lease Term is terminated pursuant to Article IX of this Agreement, in the event of total damage, destruction or condemnation of the Equipment; or
- (c) any time when Lessee is not on such date in default under this Agreement, upon payment by Lessee of the then applicable Purchase Price to Lessor.

Upon the occurrence of any of such events, Lessor shall, if requested by Lessee, deliver a Bill of Sale of its remaining interest in the Equipment to Lessee "AS IS - WHERE IS" without additional cost or payment by Lessee.

ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASING, INDEMNIFICATION MORTGAGING AND SELLING

Assignment by Lessor. This Agreement, and the rights of Lessor hereunder, may be assigned and reassigned in whole or in part to one or more assignees and subassignees by Lessor at any time subsequent to its execution, without the necessity of obtaining the consent of Lessee; provided, however, that no such assignment or reassignment shall be effective unless and until (i) Lessee shall have received notice of the assignment or reassignment disclosing the name and address of the assignee or subassignee, and (ii) in the event that such assignment is made to a bank or trust company as trustee for holders of certificates representing interests in this Agreement, such bank or trust company agrees to maintain, or cause to be maintained, a book-entry system by which a record of names and addresses of such holders as of any particular time is kept and agrees, upon request of the Lessee, to furnish such information to Lessee. Upon receipt of notice of assignment, Lessee agrees to keep a written record thereof, and to make all payments to the assignee designated in the notice of assignment, notwithstanding any claim, defense, setoff or counterclaim whatsoever (whether arising from a breach of this Agreement or otherwise) that Lessee may from time to time have against Lessor, or the assignee. Lessee agrees to execute all documents which may be reasonably requested by Lessor or its assignee to protect their interests in this Agreement.

Section 12.02. No Sale, Assignment or Subleasing by Lessee. This Agreement and the interest of Lessee in the Equipment may not be sold, assigned or encumbered by Lessee

without the prior written consent of Lessor.

Section 12.03. Lessee Negligence. To the extent permitted by the laws and Constitution of the State, Lessee shall protect and hold harmless Lessor from and against any and all liability, obligations, losses, claims and damages whatsoever, regardless of cause thereof, and expenses in connection therewith, including, without limitation, counsel fees and expenses, penalties and interest arising out of or as the result of the entering into this Agreement, the ownership of any item of the Equipment, the ordering, acquisition, use, operation, condition, purchase, delivery, rejection, storage or return of any item of the Equipment or any accident in connection with the operation, use, condition, possession, storage or return of any item of the Equipment resulting in damage to property or injury to or death of any person, to the extent that such liability, obligation, loss, claim or damage arises out of or is proximately caused by the negligent conduct of Lessee, its officers, employees or agents. The obligation of Lessee arising under this paragraph shall continue in full force and effect notwithstanding the full payment of all other obligations under this Agreement or the termination of the Lease Term for any reason.

ARTICLE XIII EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

Section 13.01. Events of Default Defined. The following shall be "events of default" under this Agreement and the terms "event of default" and "default" shall mean, whenever they are used in this Agreement, any one or more of the following events:

- (a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment required to be paid hereunder at the time specified herein; and
- (b) Failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement on its part to be observed or performed, other than as referred to in Section 13.01 (a), for a period of 30 days after written notice, specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied as given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to the expiration, provided, however, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the default is corrected.
- (c) The filing by Lessee of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy, or failure by Lessee promptly to lift any execution, garnishment, or attachment of such consequence as would impair the ability of Lessee to carry on its governmental function or adjudication of Lessee as a bankrupt or assignment by Lessee for the benefit of creditors, or the entry by Lessee into an agreement of composition with creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to Lessee in any proceedings instituted under the provisions of the Federal Bankruptcy Statute, as amended, or under any similar acts which may hereafter be enacted.

The foregoing provisions of this Section 13.01 are subject to (i) the provisions of Section 6.07 hereof with respect to nonappropriation; and (ii) if by reason of force majeure Lessee is unable in whole or in part to carry out its agreement on its part herein contained, other than the obligations on the part of Lessee contained in Article VI hereof, Lessee shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability. The term "force majeure" as used herein shall mean, without limitation, the following: acts of God; strikes, lockouts or other employee relations disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders or restraints of any kind of the government of the United States of America or the state wherein Lessee is located or any of their departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority, insurrections; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; storms; droughts; floods; or explosions.

Section 13.02. Remedies on Default. Whenever any event of default referred to in Section 13.01 hereof shall have happened and be continuing, Lessee agrees to return the equipment to Lessor and Lessor shall have the right at its sole option without any further demand or notice, to take either one or both of the following remedial steps:

- (a) Accept surrender from Lessee of the equipment for sale or release by Lessor in a commercially reasonable manner. All proceeds of such sale or re-letting shall inure to Lessor, provided, however, if such proceeds after deduction of Lessor's reasonable costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred to recover possession, restore or clean-up and sell or release the equipment, exceed an amount equal to the sum of the past due but unpaid Rental Payments and an amount equal to the then applicable purchase price, Lessor shall remit the amount of such excess to Lessee; or
- (b) Institute an action in a court of competent jurisdiction to recover Lessor's compensatory damages resulting from Lessee's default.

Lessor agrees that it shall not have a right to seek any remedy of specific performance nor shall Lessor have any "self-help" right to take possession of the equipment absent Lessee's voluntary surrender thereof.

Section 13.03. No Remedy Exclusive. No remedy herein conferred upon or reserved to Lessor is intended to be exclusive and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy give under this Agreement or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity. No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any default shall impair any such right or power or shall be construed to be a waiver hereof, but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient.

ARTICLE XIV MISCELLANEOUS

Section 14.01. Notices. All notices, certificates or other communications hereunder shall be sufficiently given and shall be deemed given when delivered or mailed by registered mail, postage prepaid, to the parties at their respective places of business.

Section 14.02. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.

<u>Section 14.03.</u> Severability. In the event any provision of this Agreement shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.

Section 14.04. Amendments. The terms of the Agreement shall not be waived, altered, modified, supplemented or amended in any manner whatsoever except by written instrument signed by the Lessor and the Lessee.

Section 14.05. Execution in Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

Section 14.06. Delayed Closing. In the event of a delayed closing, Lessor shall receive as additional compensation any amount that accrues between the Commencement Date and the Closing Date.

Section 14.07. Applicable Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida.

Section 14.08. Captions. The captions or headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and do not define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provisions of sections of this Agreement.

Section 14.09. Entire Agreement. This Agreement and the executed Exhibits attached hereto constitute the entire agreement between Lessor and Lessee. No waiver, consent, modification or change of terms of this Agreement shall bind either party unless in writing signed by both parties, and then such waiver, consent, modification or change shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose given. There are no understandings, agreements, representations or warranties, express or implied, not specified herein, regarding this Agreement or the equipment leased hereunder.

Section 14.10. Counterparts; Electronic Signature. This Agreement may be signed by the parties in counterparts which together shall constitute one and the same agreement among the parties. Each party hereby acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement constitutes an Electronic Record and may be executed using Electronic Signatures (including, without limitation, facsimile, .pdf and DocuSign) and shall be considered original signatures for all purposes, and shall have the same legal effect, validity and enforceability as a paper record. For purposes hereof, "Electronic Record" and "Electronic Signature" shall have the meanings assigned to them, respectively, by 15 USC §7006, as it may be amended from time to time.

Section 14.11. Correction of Documents. Lessee agrees to execute and deliver, or provide, as required by Lessor, any documents and information, from time to time, that may be necessary for the purpose of correcting any errors or omissions in this Agreement or to reflect the true intent of Lessor in this transaction. All such documents and information must be satisfactory to Lessor.

Section 14.12 WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL. Lessee and Lessor hereby irrevocably waive any right to a jury trial with respect to any matter arising under or in connection with this Agreement and agree that any dispute shall be determined by a court sitting without a jury.

Section 14.13. Performance Bonds. If requested by Lessor to facilitate payments to vendors in advance of delivery and acceptance, Lessee agrees to require the Equipment manufacturer, and all other contractors and/or subcontractors (collectively, "Contractors") with whom Lessee has contracted for the acquisition of the Equipment, to provide performance bond satisfactory to Lessor conditioned upon the construction of the Equipment as expeditiously as reasonably possible from the date of execution of such Lease and also conditioned upon delivery of possession of the Equipment to the Lessee free and clear of all liens and encumbrances, except the security interest granted to Lessor under the Lease-Purchase Agreement. Each such bond shall be in a form and with a surety acceptable to Lessor and shall name Lessor as a dual obligee. The Lessee shall proceed promptly to pursue diligently any remedies available against a Contractor that is in default under any agreement relating to the acquisition and construction of the Equipment and/or against each surety on any bond securing the performance of such Contractor's obligations with respect to the acquisition and construction of the Equipment. The Lessee and Lessor shall cause the net proceeds recovered by way of the foregoing to be applied, at Lessor's option, to (i) the completion of the Equipment, or (ii) the payment of all rent payments then due plus the then applicable Termination Balance. Any balance of net proceeds remaining after completion of Equipment construction or payment of the outstanding balance owed under the applicable Lease shall be paid promptly to Lessee.

Section 14.14. Time is of the Essence. Lessor and Lessee agree that time is of the essence of all provisions of each Lease entered into under this Agreement.

Any terms and conditions of any purchase order or other document submitted by Lessee in connection with this Agreement which are in addition to or inconsistent with the terms and conditions of this Agreement will not be binding on Lessor and will not apply to this Agreement. Lessee by the signature below of its authorized representative acknowledges that it has read this Agreement, understands it, and agrees to be bound by its terms and conditions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor has executed this Agreement in its corporate name and by its duly authorized officer, and Lessee has caused this Agreement to be executed in its corporate name and by its duly authorized officer. All of the above occurred as of the date first written below; this Agreement shall be binding on Lessee beginning on the date it is accepted and executed by Lessor.

Leasing 2, Inc.
City of Green Cove Springs
Steve Kennedy City Manager

EXHIBIT A

RESOLUTION OF GOVERNING BODY EXTRACT OF MINUTES

LESSEE:	City of Green Cove Springs						
At a duly ca	alled meeting of the governing body of Lessee adopted.	held on the	day of	,	20	_, the following	resolution was
Lease-Purchase	s, the governing body of Lessee has determine Agreement by and between Lessee and Leas nctions and not for private business use.						
	s, Lessee has taken the necessary steps, inclu acquisition of such Equipment.	ding, without lim	nitation to complian	ce with legal biddi	ng require	ements, under ap	plicable law to
of Lessee for the Lease-Purchase	OLVED, by the governing body of Lessee that e acquisition of such Equipment, and the gover Agreement and Escrow Agreement and any Agreement and Escrow Agreement.	ning body of Le	ssee designates ar	nd confirms the foll	lowing pe	rson to execute a	and deliver, the
			Steve I	Kennedy, City Man	ager		
Lease-	(Signature of Party to Execute Purchase Agreement and Escrow Agreement)			(Print Name and			
	signed further certifies that the above resolutio and foregoing Lease-Purchase Agreement ar						
	<u>-</u>	ecretary/Clerk					
	P	rint Name and T	itle				

Date

<u>{LETTERHEAD OF LESSEE'S COUNSEL}</u>

EXHIBIT B

OPINION OF LESSEE'S COUNSEL

LESSEE:	City of Green Co	ove Springs			
DATE OF AGRE	EMENT:	June 20, 2025			
Leasing 2, Inc. 1720 West Cass S Tampa, FL 33606					
[Ladies and]Gentle	men:				
Agreement, if appl	icable (the "Agreen ze and execute the	nent"), between Lessee and Leas	sing 2, Inc. ("Lessor"), o	dated as of June 20, 2	e-Purchase Agreement and Escrov 2025 and the proceedings taken b n as I have deemed necessary of
1. Lessee is a	oublic body corporate	e and politic, legally existing under	the laws of the State of	Florida.	
		uthorized, executed and delivered on No, attached as E			y and/or home rule provisions whic
		nd binding obligation of Lessee, er a result of an event of default unde			event the Lessor obtains a judgmer ay such judgment.
4. Applicable p	ublic bidding requirer	ments have been complied with.			
5. To the best of the Agreement.	of my knowledge, no	litigation is pending or threatened	in any court or other trib	unal, state or federal, w	hich questions or affects the validit
6. The signatu forth below his/her		ssee which appears on the Agreer	ment is true and genuine	e; I know said officer an	d know him/her to hold the office se
7. The Equipm under applicable la		to the Agreement constitutes pers	onal property and when	subjected to use by Le	essee will not be or become fixture
		ursuant to the Agreement is exempiill be exempt from any state and lo			the Lessor or the Lessee during the solution of the Lease.
This opinion ma	, ,	the addressee hereof and its succe	essors and assignees of	f interests in the Lease,	but only with regard to matters
Sincerely,					
-					

ORIGINAL SIGNATURE LETTER IS REQUIRED

EXHIBIT C

CERTIFICATE AS TO ARBITRAGE

- I, Steve Kennedy, hereby certify that I am duly qualified and acting City Manager, of City of Green Cove Springs (the "Lessee"), and that in my official capacity as such officer, I am responsible for executing and delivering, on behalf of the Lessee, the Lease-Purchase Agreement dated June 20, 2025 (the "Agreement"), by and between Leasing 2, Inc. ("Lessor") and the Lessee. This Certificate is being issued pursuant to Section 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and the Treasury Regulations promulgated thereunder (the "Regulations"). The following facts, estimates and circumstances are in existence on the date of this Certificate or are reasonably expected to occur hereafter.
- 1. The Agreement provides for the acquisition and financing of certain equipment described therein (the "Equipment") Pursuant to the Agreement, the Lessor is required to lease the Equipment to the Lessee and the Lessee is required to make rental payments with respect thereto, comprising principal and interest, on the dates and in the amounts set forth therein (the "Rental Payments").
- 2. On the date hereof, Lessor will deposit into escrow to be held for the benefit of Lessee the amount of \$263,611.00, which, together with interest earned thereon until disbursed if necessary, will be used to pay the costs of the Equipment in the amount of \$263,611.00. In the event any interest income remains in escrow after payment of such Equipment cost, such amount shall be retained by Lessor as additional fee income.
- 3. The Lessee has entered into or will within six (6) months of the date hereof enter into contracts for the acquisition of the Equipment, which contracts will obligate the payment of all amounts held in escrow.
 - 4. The Equipment will be acquired with due diligence and will be fully acquired on or before
- 5. In any event, all of the spendable proceeds of the Agreement, including amounts held in escrow, will be expended on the Equipment within three (3) years from the date of execution of the Agreement. No proceeds of the Agreement will be used to reimburse the Lessee for expenditures made prior to the date of the issuance of the Agreement, unless Lessee shall have complied with the requirements of Section 1.150-2 of the Regulations. If applicable, a copy of Lessee's official intent with respect to such reimbursement is attached hereto as attachment 1.
- 6. The original proceeds of the Agreement, and the interest to be earned thereon, do not exceed the amount necessary for the governmental purpose for which the Agreement is issued.
- 7. The interest of the Lessee in the Equipment has not been, and is not expected during the term of the Agreement, to be sold or otherwise disposed of by the Lessee.
 - 8. No sinking fund will be maintained by the Lessee with respect to the Rental Payments.
- 9. The Agreement is not a "hedge bond" within the meaning of Section 149(g) of the Code. The Lessee expects to spend not less than 85% of the spendable proceeds of the Agreement within three years after the date hereof and less than 50% of the proceeds of the Agreement is invested in Nonpurpose investments having a substantially guaranteed yield for four years or more.
- 10. In the Agreement the Lessee has covenanted to take all actions necessary to ensure that the interest paid under the Agreement remains excludable from gross income under the Code. Such covenant includes, without limitation, the requirement to comply with the requirements of the Code relating to the rebate of arbitrage profit to the United States Government.
- 11. To the best of the knowledge and belief of the undersigned, the expectations of the Lessee as set forth above, are reasonable; and there are no present facts, estimates and circumstances which would damage the foregoing expectations.

LESSEE:	City of Green Cove Springs	
Ву:		
	Steve Kennedy	
Title:	City Manager	
Date:		

EXHIBIT D

DESCRIPTION OF EQUIPMENT

The Equipment which is the subject of th	ne attached Lease-Purchase Agreement is as follows:
1- New Way Rear Loader wi	ith a Freightliner Chassis, VIN:
together with all additions, accessions ar Lessee hereby certifies that the description of t the attached Lease-Purchase Agreement.	nd replacements thereto. the personal property set forth above constitutes an accurate description of the "Equipment", as defined in
LOCATION OF THE EQUIPMENT:	
900 Gum Street	
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043	
After Lessee signs this Agreement, Less model year of the Equipment or its serial number o	see authorizes Lessor to insert any missing information or change any inaccurate information (such as the or VIN) into the Description of Equipment.
LESSEE:	City of Green Cove Springs
Ву:	Steve Kennedy
Title:	City Manager
Date:	

EXHIBIT E

PAYMENT SCHEDULE

LESSEE:

City of Green Cove Springs \$263,611.00 6/20/2025 5.36% LEASE AMOUNT: COMMENCEMENT DATE: INTEREST RATE:

PAYMENT					PURCHASE
<u>NO.</u>	DATE	PAYMENT	<u>INTEREST</u>	PRINCIPAL	PRICE*
1	6/20/2025	\$48,674.39	\$0.00	\$48,674.39	\$221,395.16
2	11/20/2025	\$48,674.39	\$4,897.17	\$43,777.22	\$176,449.39
3	11/20/2026	\$48,674.39	\$9,175.86	\$39,498.53	\$135,193.20
4	11/20/2027	\$48,674.39	\$7,058.34	\$41,616.05	\$92,088.72
5	11/20/2028	\$48,674.39	\$4,827.30	\$43,847.09	\$47,053.16
6	11/20/2029	\$48,674.39	\$2,476.67	\$46,197.72	\$0.00
Grand Totals		\$292,046.34	\$28,435.34	\$263,611.00	

LESSEE:	City of Green Cove Springs	
Ву:	Steve Kennedy	_
Title:	City Manager	_
Date:		

^{*} After payment of Rental Payment due on such date.

EXHIBIT F

ACCEPTANCE CERTIFICATE

The undersigned acknowledges:	, as Lessee under the Lease-F	Purchase Agreement (the "Agreement") dated June 20, 2025, with Leasing 2, Inc. ("Lessor"), hereb		
1		ccepted: Lessee has received in good condition all of the Equipment described in the ereto and accepts the Equipment for all purposes this day of		
Equipment delivery has not yet taken place: The Equipment described in the Agreement and in Exhibit D thereto, has not been delivered. Lessor has agreed to deposit into an escrow account an amount sufficient to pay the total cost of the Equipment identified in Exhibit D of the Agreement. Exhibit E accurately reflects the Lease Amount. Lessee agrees to execute an Acceptance Certificate and Payment Request Form authorizing payment of the cost of the Equipment, or a portion thereof, for each withdrawal of funds from the Escrow Account. Lessee's obligation to commence Rental Payments as set forth in Exhibit E-Payment Schedule is absolute and unconditional as of the Commencement Date, subject to the terms and conditions of the Agreement. Lessee further acknowledges that the Agreement is not subject to the successful delivery of the Equipment, and that in the event of non-performance by the Vendor, Lessee will retain all responsibility for performance under the Agreement.				
	commence as defined by "Comr	factorily performed all of its covenants and obligations required under the Agreement, and confirms that mencement Date" in the attached Agreement, and it will commence payments in accordance with Articles.		
Agreement and repr Commencement Da	resents that, to the best of his cote, and that there were, and are	eaffirms on behalf of the Lessee in all respects the covenants of the Lessee set forth in Article II of the per knowledge, information and belief, the expectations therein expressed were reasonable as of the eas of the date on which they were made, and are reasonable as of the Commencement Date, no facts sed therein that would materially affect the expectations expressed therein.		
	LESSEE:	City of Green Cove Springs		
	Ву:	Steve Kennedy		
	Title:	City Manager		

EXHIBIT G

ESSENTIAL USE/SOURCE OF FUNDS LETTER

TO:	Leasing 2, Inc.	
RE: Lea	ase-Purchase Agreement Dated June 20, 2025 .	
persona		20, 2025, between Leasing 2, Inc. and City of Green Cove Springs, leasing the irms and affirms that such Equipment is essential to the functions of the undersigned
diminisl	h in the foreseeable future. The Equipment will be used by us	e use of, substantially all the Equipment, which need is not temporary or expected to only for the purpose of performing one or more of our governmental or proprietary fically, the Equipment was selected by us to be used as follows:
Please	describe USE of equipment:	
Sincere	ely,	
	Steve Kennedy, City Manager	Date

EXHIBIT H

DESIGNATION OF BANK QUALIFICATION

In consideration of the mutual covenants of the Lessor and Lessee pursuant to the Lease-Purchase Agreement dated **June 20, 2025**, (the "Agreement") between **Leasing 2**, **Inc.** ("Lessor") and **City of Green Cove Springs** ("Lessee"), such Agreement is modified as follows:

Lessee certifies that it reasonably anticipates that it and all of its subordinate entities will not issue more than 10,000,000 of "qualified tax-exempt obligations" (as that term is defined in Section 265(b)(3)(B) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 ("the Code") during the current calendar year .

Further, lessee hereby designates the Agreement as a "qualified tax-exempt obligation" in accordance with Section 265 (b)(3)(B) of the Code so that it is eligible for the exception contained in Section 265 (b)(3) of the Code and further certifies for the purpose of the overall limitation of Section 265 (b)(3)(D) of the Code that it and its subordinate entities have not as of this calendar year issued more than \$10,000,000 of obligations which it has designated for these purposes.

All terms contained herein not otherwise defined shall have the same meaning as such terms are used and defined in the Lease.

ESSEE:	City of Green Cove Springs	
Ву:		
	Steve Kennedy	
Title:	City Manager	
Date:		

EXHIBIT I

NOTICE AND ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ASSIGNMENT

Leasing 2, Inc. ("Lessor") hereby gives notice to the City of Green Cove Springs ("Lessee") that Lessor has assigned all rights to payments under the Lease-Purchase Agreement and Escrow Agreement dated as of June 20, 2025, between Leasing 2, Inc. ("Lessor") and City of Green Cove Springs ("Lessee"). Leasing 2, Inc. ("Lessor") hereby requests, gives notice and instructs City of Green Cove Springs ("Lessee") that payments that hereafter come due pursuant to the Lease-Purchase Agreement be paid to Santander Bank, N.A. or its Assignee.

Santander Bank, N.A. P.O. Box 847386 Boston, MA 02284-7386

ESSEE:	City of Green Cove Springs		
Ву:			
	Steve Kennedy		
Title:	City Manager		
Date:			

INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIREMENT

TO:	Leasing 2, Inc. and/or its Assign 1720 West Cass Street Tampa, FL 33606-1230	gns	
FROM:	City of Green Cove Springs 321 Walnut Street Green Cove Springs, FL 3204	3	
RE: INSURANCE	COVERAGE REQUIREMENTS (Check one):	
1. In a and telephone num		e Agreement, we have instructed the insurance	e agent named below (please fill in name, address
AGENCY N	NAME:		
CONTACT	NAME:		
ADDRESS	:		
CITY/ ST/	ZIP:		
TELEPHO	NE:		
EMAIL AD	DRESS:		to issue:
a. All Risk naming Leasing 2	Physical Damage Insurance on th , Inc. and/or its Assigns as Loss	e leased equipment evidenced by a Certificate Payee.	of Insurance and Long Form Loss Payable Clause
Cov	verage Required: Full Replacement	nt Value	
b. Public Li	ability Insurance evidenced by a C	Certificate of Insurance naming Leasing 2, Inc.	and/or its Assigns as an Additional Insured.
ľ	Minimum Coverage Required: \$500,000.00 per person \$1,000,000.00 aggregate bod \$1,000,000.00 property dama		
2. Pu of such self-insura	rsuant to Section 8.03 of the Agrence in letterform together with a co	eement, we are self-insured for all risk, physica opy of the statute authorizing this form of insura	al damage, and public liability and will provide proof unce.
	Ву:	Steve Kennedy	
	Title:	City Manager	
	Date:		

BILLING INFORMATION

Please indicate below how you would like us to bill you for the lease payments due under this Agreement, including a contact name, if applicable:

Contact Name:	
Company:	
Street Address or Box #:_	
City, State, Zip:	
County:	
Telephone: ()
Fax:()
Email Address:	
Invoice Reference:	1- New Way Rear Loader with a Freightliner Chassis

Internal Escrow Letter

June 20, 2025

Santander Bank, N.A. P.O. Box 847386 Boston, MA 02284-7386

Re: Lease Purchase Agreement dated **June 20, 2025** (the "Lease") by and between: **City of Green Cove Springs** ("Lessee") and Leasing 2, Inc. ("Lessor"), concurrently assigned to Santander Bank, N.A. ("Assignee").

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We have entered into the above referenced Lease for the purpose of financing a 1- New Way Rear Loader with a Freightliner Chassis (the "Equipment") in the amount of \$263,611.00 (the "Financed Amount"). Lessee hereby requests that Assignee retain \$263,611.00 (the "Retained Amount"). Lessee further requests that Assignee hold the Retained Amount in an internal escrow pending Assignee's receipt of confirmation from Lessee that the Equipment has been delivered, inspected and accepted for all purposes by the Lessee and that payment can be remitted to the vendor of such Equipment. There will be no separate escrow fee charged Lessee for internally escrowing the Retained Amount.

Lessee understands and agrees that interest shall accrue on the entire Financed Amount as of the date hereof, and further understands and agrees that any interest earned on the Retained Amount shall be paid to Assignee in consideration of managing the internal escrow account.

Lessee acknowledges that Assignee may commingle the Retained Amount held by Assignee for the benefit of Lessee with other funds held by Assignee for its own account, so long as Assignee maintains segregation of such amounts on the books and records of Assignee.

Sincerely,

LESSEE: City of Green Cove Springs				
By:				
,	Steve Kennedy			
Title:	City Manager			
Date:				



1720 W. Cass St., Tampa, FL 33606-1230 (813) 258-9888

Bill to: City of Green Cove Springs

321 Walnut Street

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

Reference: Lease Purchase Agreement Dated June 20, 2025

Equip: 1- New Way Rear Loader with a Freightliner Chassis

<u>DESCRIPTION</u>
1st Payment Due June 20, 2025

\$48,674.39

Total <u>\$48,674.39</u>

<u>Please Make Payable to:</u>
SANTANDER BANK, N.A.

Please Return
with Lease Documents to:
LEASING 2, INC.
1720 W. Cass St,
Tampa, Florida 33606-1230